assigns, shall pay for this privilege to The City of New York the following sums of 
money: 

During the first ten years, commencing from the day when this contract is signed, 
an annual sum of eighteen thousand dollars ($t8,000),,and during the succeeding 
fifteen years, an annual sum of thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000)• 

From the date of the commencement of the operation of any portion of the 
railroad until the end of the first ten years of this grant, an additional sum of ten cents 
(to cents) per linear foot of single track, including all crossovers, switches, turnouts,

[...]

"Fuel," Borough of Brooklyn, which item is insufficient for its purposes. 

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Education on October 25, 1905. 
A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of thirty-five thousand and fifty-seven dollars ($35,057) 

be and the same is hereby transferred from the appropriations made to the Department 
of Education for the year 1905, entitled and as follows: 

Special School Fund. 
Borough of Brooklyn—"General Repairs" ................................ 	$IO,000 00

[...]

BOROUGH OF INIANIIATTAN, October 27, 1905. 	Jf 
Hon. GEORGE B. iNl('CLEI,I,AN, Mayor, and Chairman, Board of Estimate and Appor-

tionn:ent: 
SIR-1 have the honor to request that the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 

authorize the transfer of the sutu of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) from the 
appropriation made to this Department, boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx, for 
the year 1905, entitled "Salaries—Engine and Hook and Ladder Companies Pay-
rolls," the same being in excess of the amount required for the purposes thereof, to the